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LOK SABHA  

                UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.893  
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               SAGARMALA PROJECT 

 
893. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA:  
SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN:  
 
Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state: 

पोतप�रवहनमंत् 
(a)  whether the National Perspective Plan under Sagarmala project has been prepared and if so, the details 

thereof;  
(b)  the details of projects identified for development under the said plan; 
(c)  whether the Government proposes port-rail connectivity under the said plan and if so, the details 

thereof; 
(d)  the time frame set for implementation of the said plan along with the financial implication involved 

therein and the modalities worked out to generate the funds for the purpose; and  
(e)  the potential for employment likely to be generated as a result thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING 
(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN) 

 
(a) Yes, Madam. National Perspective Plan, April 2016, was prepared and approved by the National 
Sagarmala Apex Committee on 9th April 2016 and released at the maiden Maritime India Summit 2016, on 
14th April 2016, by the Hon’ble Prime Minister. 
 
(b) Total of 173 projects have been initially identified under four projects archetypes of Sagarmala in National 
Perspective Plan, April 2016. The Project archetype and the number of projects identified are given below: 

S.No Project Archetype Number of Projects 
1 Port Modernisation 53 
2 Port Connectivity 83 
3 Port Led Industrialisation 29 
4 Coastal Community development 8 

 
(c) Yes, Madam. 26 Port rail connectivity projects were identified under NPP, of which 2 have been 
completed and 18 are under implementation by Ministry of Railways. Most of these projects will be 
completed by 2019-20. For 1 project, Indian Port Rail Corporation Limited has awarded the PMC work and 1 
project is being  implemented by the Port itself.  Remaining 4 projects are for implementation through JV/Non 
– Government Rail (NGR) model.  

(d) The implementation of the projects identified under the National Perspective Plan, at an estimated 
investment of Rs. 4 Lac Crore, will be taken up starting FY 16-17 by the relevant Ports, State Governments/ 
Maritime Boards, Central Ministries, mainly through private or PPP mode. Sagarmala Development Company 
(SDC) is to be set up by the Ministry of Shipping to provide equity support to the project SPVs and funding 
support for  the residual projects under Sagarmala. 

(e)   The Sagarmala consultants have projected that the identified industrial  cluster projects will enable 
creation of approximately 1 Crore new jobs, including 40 Lakh direct jobs in the next 10 years. 
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